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"Thaddeus Alvord served as a private in Capt. William Watson's Co.,
Ist (Harris's) Reg. of N. Y.Militia,War of 1812. His name appears on the

rolls of that company with entries as follows: Com. of service, Jan. 15, 1814;
expiration of service, Apr. 20, 1814; substitute for Silas Kellogg."

212. THEODOTIUS ALVORD (Joseph, Joseph, Ebenezer,
Alexander), born Oct. 30, 1792; died Pontiac, Mich., 1836 or 1837;
married near Lockport, N. V., Jan. 5, 1823, Elizabeth Briggs, daugh-
ter of Allen and Elizabeth (Read) Briggs. She was born Aug. 22,
1807; died Detroit, Mich., Feb., 1877. Res. near Lockport, N. V.,

and Pontiac, Mich. Children:
/

564. Catharine E., b. near Lockport, N. V.,Mar. 6, 1824.
565. Celestia Clarissa, b. near Lockport, N. V., July 23, 1825.
566. William Alanson, b. near Lockport, N. V., Jan. 7, 1829.

Theodotius Alvord moved from N. Y. to Mich, about the year
1829 or 1830. He died of small pox.

213. NANCY ALVORD (Joseph, Joseph, Ebeneser, Alexan-
der), married inN. Y. State, Dea. Marthers (or Matthews). (No
further record.)

214. PATHENIA ALVORD (Stephen, Joseph, Ebeneser, Al-
exander), born Charlestown, N. H., July 4, 1767; died Enosburg,
Vt, Sept. 24, 18S2; married Ist, Robert Dennison Taylor. He was
born Mansfield, Conn., 1764; died Woodstock, Vt., Jan. 26, 1798.
She married 2nd, Joseph Waller. Res. Woodstock, Vt. Children:

a. Abigail, b. Mar. 7, 1786; mar. June 21, 1807, Lake Robinson.
b. Elisha, b. Feb. 14, 1789; d. New York, N. V., Feb. 5, 1852; mar. Lv-

cinda Waller.
c. Josiah, b. Apr., 1792; mar. Deborah Waterman.
d. Pathenia, b. July 22, 1794; mar. Dec. 2, 1813, WilliamDavis.

Mary Dennison, b. Woodstock, Vt, Aug. 15, 1796; mar. Lebanon, N. H.,
Aug. 18, 1822, John Simons.

> f. Dennison, mar. Eunice Lovey.
¦gT-Octave, b. Royalston, Vt., Jan. 2, 1804; d. Fairfax, Vt., July 4, 1860;

mar. Enosburg, Vt., Harmon Wheeler.
h. Louisa, b. Enosburg, Vt., Mar. 16, 1808; d. Fairfax, Vt, Sept 30, 1858;

mar. Enosburg, Vt., Apr. 3, 1832, David Rowley.

Pathenia Alvord, according to the records, was baptized as Tri-
phena.

215. STEPHEN WASHINGTON ALVORD (Stephen, Jo-
seph, Ebenezer, Alexander), baptized Charlestown, N. H., July 26,
1778; died Mt. Morris, N. V., 1823; married Polly Thomas. She
was born Vt., 1769; died Mt. Morris, N. V., Oct. 5, 1838. Res.


